Borough of Telford & Wrekin Town and Country Planning Act 1990 Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 Decision regarding application for designation of the Stirchley & Brookside Parish Council area as a neighbourhood area

Borough of Telford and Wrekin ("the Council") received from Stirchley & Brookside Parish Council an application under Regulation 5 for the Council to designate the area comprising the Stirchley & Brookside Parish Council area as a neighbourhood area within the meaning of section 61 G of the 1990 Act (see explanatory note below).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that on 30th January 2014 under section 61G of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and all other enabling powers, the Council has designated the administrative area of Stirchley & Brookside Parish Council as a neighbourhood area (for the purposes of section 61G (1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended).

The name of neighbourhood area is the administrative area of Stirchley & Brookside Parish Council.

A map of the neighbourhood area can be viewed at Telford & Wrekin Councils website; www.telford.gov.uk/neighbourhoodplanning.

The relevant body which made the application is Stirchley & Brookside Parish Council

Katherine Kynaston Business & Development Planning Service Delivery Manager 17th February 2014

Explanatory Note

Following the Introduction of the Localism Act 2011, the purpose of designating a neighbourhood area is for a neighbourhood plan to then be prepared for that area. The Stirchley & Brookside Parish Council is currently preparing a neighbourhood plan and this designation is part of the formal process.



